Simulation approaches demonstrate potential changes in the Bank’s economic value.
According to the regulations of the Financial and Capital Market Commission No. 190
"Regulatory regulations for interest rate risk management, calculation of economic
depreciation and preparation of interest rate risk term structure report" the changes in
economic value are assessed by interest rate changes at +/- 200 basis points, as well as
sudden and unexpected changes in interest rates in any of the six stress scenarios, set
out in European Banking Authority Guideline EBA/GL/2018/02 of 19 July 2018 "Guidelines
on the management of interest rate risk arising from non-trading book activities".

The table below shows the reduction in economic value of the Bank, i.e. the result of
applying the simulation model (the scenario defined by the Financial and Capital Market
Commission):

JSC „LPB Bank”
Annual report of the Bank

   000’EUR   for the year ended 31 December 2023

70

The below tables present the calculation of the weighted interest rate risk currency
positions:

 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Impact on equity: parallel increase by 100 basis points (241) (840)

Impact on equity: parallel decrease by 100 basis points 241 840

 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

100 bp parallel increase 92 (140)

100 bp parallel decrease (92) 140

The Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk is characterised by the maturity of interest
sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items based on the shorter of the
remaining maturities of interest sensitive financial instruments and interest rate repricing
periods.

The Bank also determines the effect of interest rate risk on the Bank’s profit or loss and
the Bank's own funds based on the parallel increase in interest rates by 1 per cent (or 100
basis points) and assuming that interest rates change in the mid-year. The effect on the
Bank's own funds is calculated considering potential changes in the Bank’s available-for-